recovery of the due tax from any person in accordance with the prescribed law 

including attachment and sale of any movable and immovable property of the 

taxpayer.  

During audit for the Financial Years 2020-21 and 2021-22, it was 

observed that two thousand eight hundred eighty seven (2887) cases in twelve 

(12) field offices of FBR did not recovered due tax. Audit further observed that 

department did not initiate recovery proceedings under the law. This resulted in 

non-recovery of tax amounting to Rs 107,889.14 million due to inaction by the

[...]

offices of FBR claimed inadmissible tax credits against payable tax. In ten (10) 

cases, taxpayers, who were not industrial undertakings, claimed tax credits on 

the purchase of plant and machinery or the plant and machinery was not 

purchased out of new equity. In other four hundred seventeen (417) cases, 

inadmissible tax credits were claimed by non-profit organisations. This 

inadmissible tax credit was required to be disallowed under the law to recover 

the due tax from the taxpayers. However, the department failed to do the needful. 

This caused a revenue loss of Rs 13,094.69 million.

[...]

the deducted tax, he is personally liable to pay the amount of tax through legal 

proceedings initiated by the Commissioner. 

During audit for the Financial Years 2020-21 and 2021-22, it was 

observed that in eighteen (18) field offices of FBR, five hundred and eighty four 

(584) withholding agents did not deduct tax while making payments to suppliers, 

service providers and contractors. It was a statutory obligation of the department 

to recover the tax from the taxpayers but no action was initiated by the 

department. This resulted in non-deduction/recovery of withholding tax

[...]

Section 182 of the Income Tax Ordinance 2001, provides for the 

realization of penalty at applicable rates where a taxpayer fails to furnish the 

return or other required documents later than the specified time.  

During audit for the Financial Years 2020-21 and 2021-22, it was 

observed that eleven thousand seventy nine (11079) taxpayers in twelve (12) 

field offices of FBR did not file income tax returns or withholding statements as 

required under the law. The department neither initiated corrective action to 

enforce the filing of returns nor imposed penalties amounting to Rs 10,876.09

[...]

tax is payable due to any reason, or tax payable under the normal tax regime is 

less than the minimum tax liability in respect of specific categories of taxpayers.  

During audit for the Financial Years 2020-21 and 2021-22, it was 

observed that one thousand and six (1006) taxpayers assessed in eighteen (18) 

field offices of FBR did not pay minimum tax because either no tax was payable 

under the normal tax regime or their normal tax liability was less than their 

minimum tax liability. The department initiated no legal proceedings to recover

[...]

amount of tax has been collected or deducted from a payment made to a person 

by a withholding agent, the person shall be allowed the effect of the withholding 

tax deduction in computing his tax liability. 

During audit for the Financial Years 2020-21 and 2021-22, it was 

observed that six hundred nineteen (619) taxpayers under the jurisdiction of 

fourteen (14) field offices of FBR claimed withholding tax deductions against 

payable tax in excess of the amount of tax collected or deducted. The department 

failed to identify such cases of inadmissible tax deductions and retrieve due tax

[...]

any kind earned by a person in a tax year shall be chargeable to tax in that year 

under the head “Income from Other Sources” if the income is not included in any 

other head of income under the law. 

During audit for the Financial Years 2020-21 and 2021-22, it was 

observed that in ten (10) field offices of FBR, one hundred fifty eight (158) 

taxpayers derived taxable income under the head “Income from Other Sources” 

but did not declare the income in income tax return. The assessing authorities 

also did not initiate legal action to recover the tax. This resulted in lesser tax 

realization amounting to Rs 3,552.77 million due to non-taxation of other

[...]

05 of 2003 of FBR, provides that a taxpayer, who has paid tax in excess of the 

amount to which the taxpayer is properly chargeable, is eligible for a refund 

subject to fulfilment of prescribed conditions. 

During audit for the Financial Years 2020-21 and 2021-22, it was 

observed that in twelve (12) field offices, one hundred twenty four (124) 

taxpayers claimed excess refund, i.e. credit of tax payments was given without 

verification of challans, adjustments of prior year’s refunds were made in the 

absence of refund assessment orders, or outstanding liabilities were not 

accounted while granting tax credits.

[...]

person fails to pay any tax on or before the due date of payment shall be liable to 

pay default surcharge at the prescribed rate on the unpaid amount of tax.  

During audit for the Financial Years 2020-21 and 2021-22, it was 

observed that in nine (09) field offices of FBR, two thousand nine hundred nine 

(2909) taxpayers did not pay the due tax within the prescribed time under the 

law. However, tax authorities failed to recover the default surcharge from the 

taxpayers. This resulted in the non-realization of a default surcharge amounting 

to Rs 2,163.60 million due to weak internal controls.